City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2018-0774
Legistar File ID
2/5/2019

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Greg Tabor, Chief of Police 12/31/2018 POLICE (200)

Submitted By Submitted Date Division / Department
Action Recommendation:

Request for public hearing to determine if a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity should be issued to
Payless Taxi.

Budget Impact:

Account Number Fund
Project Number Project Title
Budgeted ltem?  NA Current Budget S -
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance l ) - J
Does item have acost? No Item Cost
Budget Adjustment Attached? NA Budget Adjustment
Remaining Budget ' S - ‘
V20180321
Purchase Order Number: Previous Ordinance or Resolution #
Change Order Number: Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

Comments:



@@ CITY OF
> FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO
ARKANSAS

MEETING OF FEBRUARY 5, 2019

TO: Lioneld Jordan, Mayor

City Council
FROM: Greg Tabor, Chief of Police%
DATE: December 26, 2018

SUBJECT:  Request for Public Hearing on a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
for Payless Taxi.

RECOMMENDATION:
The council should schedule a public hearing to determine if a Certificate of Public Convenience
and Necessity should be issued to Payless Taxi.

BACKGROUND:

City Ordinance 117.32 governs taxicabs and requires a public hearing to determine if there
exists the further need for taxicab service and the applicant is fit, willing, and able to perform
public transportation.

DISCUSSION:
The City of Fayetteville currently has two (2) authorized taxi service companies, which operate 7
taxis.

The owner/operator of Payless Taxi, Kyle Empsall, was previously an Uber driver with over two
years of experience. Empsall is authorized to operate Payless Taxi in Washington County.
Currently, he can drop off riders in Fayetteville, but he is not authorized to pick up riders in
Fayetteville without a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity. He also is a Lyft driver, which
allows him to pick up in Fayetteville under the Transportation Network Company Service Act.
On December 6, 2018, Empsall was operating as Payless Taxi in Fayetteville, and he received
citations for Operating without Public Convenience and Necessity Certificate 117.32, Operating
without a Taxi Inspection Decal 117.34, and Operating without a Taxi Driver Permit 117.37.

Empsall is applying for certificate, so he can operate legally in the City of Fayetteville under his
company Payless Taxi Service.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:
These policies will not have any impact on budget or staff at this time.

Attachments:

Certificate of Public Convenience & Necessity Application with image of decal design
Certificate of Liability Insurance

Financial Statement

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



Certificate of Public
Convenience & Necessity
Page 1 of 3

Updated 02/26/14

Certificate of Public Convenience & Necessity
Application/Renewal

As required to comply with Chapter 117 of the Fayetteville Code of Ordinances

B Yle Empsall 1258 Sogth £45F 470-236-2313

Applicant Name Address CAMpbEll Phone Number
O Pk Ackasas

PAYLESS TAXTI 429:936:d392

Name of Business Phone Number

1dd 58 east C\Axh‘(’bt"// Rotd _West Fork
Aeliansts  Z.p 77 77‘/

Mailing Address

TAXL CAR Seruﬂ_go/

Type of Business (Sole Proprietor, Corporation, LLC)

Name and address of all owners, officers and stockholders:

Kyte Lee Emgsoll 13958 Sethesst Campbe/(
ﬁam:l Wwest Ftﬁf/( ArKanshs. 7::0' 7977‘-}

Name of person to whom complaints should be directed:

Kyle E mpsal|
Type of Permit Requested: Taxicab \V Limousine

Financial status of applicant (Attach financial statement or profit and loss statement)

List any unpaid judgments against any of the owners, officers and stockholders and the nature or

acts giving rise to said judgments: / /




Certificate of Public
Convenience & Necessity
Page 2 of 3

Updated 02/26/14

Describe the experience of all owners, officers and stockholders in the transportation of
passengers:

Oer R and o« half s/eﬂrrs’ Gfpu"ﬂce') Drove |l,7¢7
tr;ps For Ubery as U/L{[ als uof'u/éh i,

Give any facts you believe tend to prove the necessity of granting a certificate:
HAve h#d experiNce iy ﬂ*ye 7L7LPL,4‘//(9 driyind U}’é’f'
fVF ?‘ 1h#/ . 3@ Yeqr Res. dent OF U/f?ghf@%ﬂ

C ViV, MV

List the number of vehicles that will be under your operation or control: Q

Minimum and Maximum number of vehicles to be permitted: 2 ,Q
Minimum Maximum

List the location of proposed depots and terminals:

Fayetteyille SIprfngIdafPf) all oF UMS_th;#ﬂ/?
(‘aun‘k/:

Describe the color scheme or insignia to be used to designate your vehicle:

Tav. liah? decslSy Avjertse P hone puater
Name oF VIOUSSMPSS

List your days and hours of operation:

aq/ Novr's S epen du}/t.S a UJW:/ 7L/4~‘7<;
Seryicess

List any days you do not propose to prowde K;cab service to the general public:

List your proposed passenger rate schedule:

ﬂeSe»fs/,q?L,'gn) W}mm evor call’s 193 o mije.




Certificate of Public
Convenience & Necessity

Page 3 of 3
Updated 02/26/14
Signature of Applitan Date
State of f 1 //QQ’M ;2 2 )
ourty of&:u%
On this the /%y of WK , 20 6 , before me,
"71’9//?(&//.4 @W{/// , personally appeared & f[{f@ L"([jﬂ #Iﬁ V94 [/

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument

and affirms that the statements in this document are true and complete.

In witness whereof | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

(\@Q, 7 JCM/MC

= ) Notary
o o . E% , 7 7/ OFFICIAL SEAL
My Commission expires: .~/ & ’,Q vzgggﬁs gAlN[.HIu
GTON COUNTY
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS

My Commission Expires March 8, 2026
Commission No. 12347421

Ll gL il

Police mehartme t Kedresentatwe Date







Financial Statement

Payless Taxi,12258 South East Campbell Road, West Fork, Arkansas
Jan.2018-October 24,2018

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash Jan. 2018-Dec. 2018
Gross Sales 12,185.54
Returns (1.00)
Net Sales 12,184.54
Tax $0.00
Tips $147.73
Total Collected 12,332.27

Fixed Assets —Transport Cars 29,000
Office 60,000

Investment Assets

Insurance Bond 25/50/25
Liabilities & Loans Car 16,282
Equity Loan 16,282

Total:L&E 89,000



TN

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD
— 10/23/2018

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NG RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S),
AUTHORIZED-REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:-If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. I SUBROGATION iS WAIVED, subject to the terms and

such endorsément(s).

conditions of the poiicy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of

PRODUCER . CONTACT NAME: Dylan Roberts
} " American Business Insurance Services, inc. PHONE: 800-980-1950 27 [Fax: 800-980-1960
A 32107.W. Lindero Cyn Rd, Ste 120 EMAIL ADDRESS: dylan@abiweb.com
. .. Westlake Village, CA 91361 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A: _United Financial Casualty Company
INSURED INSURER B:
Kyle Empsall dba Payless Taxi INSURER C:
12258 Cambell INSURER D:
West Fork, AR 72774 INSURER E:
INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE e ey POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURENCE
¢ DAMAGE 10 RENTED
—I CLAIMS-MADE I OCCUR oAl
MED EXP (Any one person)
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE
] L__l PRO- [ - 3 :
POLICY JECT { l LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/CP AGG
OTHER:
COMBINED SIGHLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Ea GOEITamon i
ANY AUTO ' BODILY INJURY (Per Person) | 25,000
| ALL OWNED CHEDULED y .
A AUTOS /S\UTOSU 07557097-0 04/24/18 |04/24/19 [BODILY INJURY (Per Accident) | 50,000
NON-OWNED FROPERTY DAMAGE
HIRED AUTOS TS (Per aceident] 25,000
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURENCE
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE
DED RETENTION §
PER OTH-
WORKERS COMPENSATION ANDYIN IETATUTE ’ |ER
EMPLOYER’ LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PAR TNEREXECUTIVE! D A E-L, EACH ACCIDENT
(cz&;fg:‘/rsvgess;(uuneo7 E.L. DISEASE : EA EMPLOYEE
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
A | Uninsured Motorist 07557097-0 04/24/18 04/24/19 | 25,000 per pers / 50,000 per acc / 200 prop dam
A | Underinsured Motorist 07557097-0 04/24/18 104/24/19 | 25,000 per person / 50,000 per accident

1. 2015 Mazda 68 JM1GJIWSEXF 1224495

4

0 Day notice of cancellation in the event of nen-payment of prernium,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIGLES (AGORD 101," Additonal Remarks Schedule,

may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Evidence of Insurarnce

XOXHXIRXXKRK KKK IKIKXKXXKKXKKX
XXX KHKKKKXAHIIOOOCOK
XXRIHKKXXXHK KKK XX AKX KKK IAOOOKKK
XRHKHXAXXX XXX HKHKXOKHKOKHRXKXXXIOKKIOK

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIR!?TION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELNVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PGLICY PROVISIONS., :

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

¥ l 1l \‘#%\‘e\kuj_

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

U ©1988-2014 ACQRD_CURPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




